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1. DECLARATION OF OPENING/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 
 
The President Cr Peter Macnamara declared the meeting opened at 3.00pm. 
 
2. ATTENDANCE, APOLOGIES, LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY GRANTED 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
Cr Peter Macnamara   Cr Brad West 
Cr David Armstrong   Cr Richard Morgan 
Cr Tracey deGrussa   Cr Sandra Hartley 
Cr Michael Godfrey   Cr Hugh Barrett – Lennard 
Cr Alfreda Lyon 
 
STAFF:  
David Taylor     Acting Chief Executive Officer 
Len deGrussa    Manager Building Services 
Tanya Greenwood   Manager Community Services 
Irene Myring     (Minutes) 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Stuart Taylor    Chief Executive Officer  
Karl Mickle    Works & Services Manager 
 
PUBLIC 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Nil 
 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PRESIDING MEMBER 
 
The Shire President  
1. Thanked all those that were involved with the opening of the CRC on Friday 10th October, and 

commented on how well it all went. 
2. He then read two letters one from Irwin Barrett-Lennard OAM and one from Elizabeth Sewell, both 

letters commended Council and the Shire on their forward thinking in constructing a wonderful new 
asset to the Shire. 

 
5. PETITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
6. APPLICATION/S FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
Nil 
 
  

SSHHIIRREE  OOFF  WWOONNGGAANN--BBAALLLLIIDDUU  
MMIINNUUTTEESS  

FOR THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 
Held in the Ballidu Fire Station  

on Wednesday 22 October 2014 
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7. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
7.1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 24 September 2014 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Barrett-Lennard/Cr Lyon 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 24 September 2014 
be confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

CARRIED: /0 
RESOLUTION: 011014 

 
8. MATTERS FOR WHICH MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
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9. REPORTS OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
 
9.1 ADMINISTRATION & FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
9.1.1 ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 24 October 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: September 2014 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
That the accounts as submitted be received. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This information is provided to the Council on a monthly basis in accordance with provisions of 
the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 
1996. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Refer to attachment. 

 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
There are no known policy requirements related to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Sections 12 & 13 require the 
attached reports to be presented to Council. 
 
Lists of Accounts 
 
Section 6.10 of the Local Government Act regulation 12 of the Financial Management 
Regulations (FMR’s) requires a list of accounts paid for the month, and where the Council has 
delegated the payment of these accounts to the CEO under regulation 13 there must be a list of 
accounts paid, and the listing shall disclose the following: 
· The payee’s name 
· The amount of the payment 
· The date of the payment 
· The fund from which it is paid; and 
·  Sufficient information to identify the transaction. 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no strategic implications in relation to this item. 
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SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
All payments are within the confines of Councils adopted budget.  There have been no other 
material outstanding creditors since the cheques were prepared. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 September 2014 to 30 September 2014 totalling 
$657,513.37 having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the 
Financial Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts paid 
schedule and the payroll EFT batches. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Hartley/Cr West 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 September 2014 to 30 September 2014 totalling 
$657,513.37 having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the 
Financial Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts 
paid schedule and the payroll EFT batches. 
 

CARRIED: 9/0 
RESOLUTION: 021014 

 



 Chq/EFT  Date NAME DESCRIPTION  Amount
D DEBIT 01/09/2014  DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 9a Wilding St Rental -584.40
D DEBIT 08/09/2014  FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD  CRC Photocopier -553.30
D DEBIT 29/09/2014 C/CARD - CEO CREDIT CARD  Credit Card -470.00
EFT11546 03/09/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) PPE 020914 -65142.93
EFT11547 03/09/2014 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Payroll Deductions -7933.97
EFT11548 03/09/2014 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions -24.44
EFT11549 03/09/2014 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll Deductions -280.00
EFT11550 03/09/2014 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll Deductions -19.40
EFT11551 03/09/2014 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL SUPER Superannuation Contributions -364.76
EFT11552 03/09/2014 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation Contributions -1058.31
EFT11553 15/09/2014 STAPLES Stationery For Administration Office -177.98
EFT11554 15/09/2014 LANDGATE -680.16

LANDGATE Gross Rental Valuations Chargeable 66.11
LANDGATE Rural UV Interim Valuation 577.50
LANDGATE Mining Tenemants Chargeable 36.55

EFT11555 15/09/2014 AVON WASTE Rubbish Collection For August -8562.40
EFT11556 15/09/2014 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY -7330.88

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Repairs To Fuel System Of PTK29 6406.84
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY 20 000km Service For VRNGR-Rangers Vehicle 273.65
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Repairs To Fuel System And Injectors For PTK25 319.80
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Grease For PTRL25 28.69
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Service to VMAFS 301.90

EFT11557 15/09/2014 CUTTING EDGES PTY LTD Grader Blades For PG12 And PG14 -1974.50
EFT11558 15/09/2014 WONGAN HILLS IGA -1812.79

WONGAN HILLS IGA Administration IGA  Monthly Account For August 962.01
WONGAN HILLS IGA CRC Monthly IGA Account 87.54
WONGAN HILLS IGA Admin July Monthly Acc For IGA 727.03
WONGAN HILLS IGA CRC Monthly July 36.21

EFT11559 15/09/2014 LANDMARK OPERATIONS 10L Chlorine Liquid & 4L Hydrochloric Acid -382.80
EFT11560 15/09/2014 MCINTOSH & SON -2008.88

MCINTOSH & SON VWC - Rocker and relay switch 35.61
MCINTOSH & SON Empty Skip Bin at Footy Pavillion 132.00
MCINTOSH & SON PROL 12 Seals, Bearing 557.04
MCINTOSH & SON PROL12, Double row bearing 1284.23

EFT11561 15/09/2014 MULTIGROUP DISTRIBUTION SERVICES PTY LTD Freight Charges For August 2014 -525.17
EFT11562 15/09/2014 OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT -556.58

OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT CRC Stationery 408.58
OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT CRC Stationery Supplies 148.00

EFT11563 15/09/2014 TRUCKLINE PARTS -248.86
TRUCKLINE PARTS PTRL25 Oil Seal 232.82
TRUCKLINE PARTS Seal 5/8 cam PTRL25 16.04

EFT11564 15/09/2014 WATER CORPORATION -760.95
WATER CORPORATION Swimming Pool Water Charges 518.87
WATER CORPORATION Wongan Hills Oval Water Charges 94.19
WATER CORPORATION Water Charges For The Medical Centre 94.97
WATER CORPORATION Water Service Charges For The Tennis Courts 52.92

EFT11565 15/09/2014 WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD -3724.23
WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Parts And Coolant For PLDR7 2713.60
WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Voltage Regulator For PLDR7 184.62
WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Startrek express 53.92
WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Travel and Accommodation to repair PG13 Grader 772.09

EFT11566 15/09/2014 WONGAN HILLS COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTRE Laminate 6 Evacuation Plans -24.00
EFT11567 15/09/2014 WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS -192.20

WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Turnbuckle and jockey wheel clamp PSP4 90.15
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Hose And Connectors For Backhoe PBH2 102.05

EFT11568 15/09/2014 C FOLLETT & CO Repair Faulty Plumbing - Shire -312.40
EFT11569 15/09/2014 J N & Y E PANTON Hire Portable Toilet - Works -605.00
EFT11570 15/09/2014 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Service Fee - Chlorine August 2014 -169.14
EFT11571 15/09/2014  WONGAN-BALLIDU DEVELOPMENT GROUP 4th Claim For Community Centre -165000.00
EFT11572 15/09/2014 PEERLESS JAL PTY LTD Code 4950 S/S Towel Dispenser -330.09
EFT11573 15/09/2014 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION -33783.36

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION Loan No. 142 Fixed Component - Community Housing 20711.02
WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION Loan No. 143 Fixed Component - Land Development 9187.44
WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION Loan No. 149 Fixed Component - Resurface Greens 3884.90

EFT11574 15/09/2014 COAD COMMUNICATIONS Locate Underground Services For The New CRC -330.00
EFT11575 15/09/2014 ROAD SAFETY AUDITING & WORKS MANAGEMENT Safety Audits On Hospital Road -3905.00
EFT11576 15/09/2014 RBC RURAL Colour And Black Meterplan Charges -546.07

EFT11577 15/09/2014 OVERLAND FREIGHT
288x Bevel Limestone Blocks 500x350x240-270xbullnose Single 
Capping 240-And Cartage - CRC

-13978.77

EFT11578 15/09/2014 WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Building & Paint Supplies For The CRC Building -2337.04
EFT11579 15/09/2014 CHAMP PTY LTD LMSI Subscription - CRC Library -1897.50
EFT11580 15/09/2014 LOCK, STOCK & FARRELL Locks And Keys For New CRC -325.50
EFT11581 15/09/2014 WESTWATER ENTERPRISES PTY LTD Service Of Chlorine Equipment At The Pool -5451.60
EFT11582 15/09/2014 DUNNINGS INVESTMENTS P/L Fuel Purchases For August 2014 -3631.09

LIST OF ACCOUNTS PAID AND SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL  1 SEPTEMBER - 30 SEPTEMBER



EFT11583 15/09/2014 ABBOTT & CO PTY LTD Business Cards For Laurie Walker -302.50
EFT11584 15/09/2014 LAM-VY PHAN September Chaplaincy Wages -1720.62

EFT11585 15/09/2014
INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION GROUP - WATERMAN 
IRRIGATION

4 Monthly Standpipe Remote Access Charge. 12 Months From 
July 2014- June 2015

-1003.20

EFT11586 15/09/2014 TKB MECHANICAL Briggs And Stratton Parts PAP3 AND PU64 -291.56
EFT11587 15/09/2014 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD 9300ltrs Diesel -13692.21

EFT11588 15/09/2014 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE - BUILDING COMMISSION BSL Commission -446.51

EFT11589 15/09/2014 G.M.P UNLIMITED Clean And Replace Plaques Ballidu Memorial Wall -60.00
EFT11590 15/09/2014 ECOFLOORS (WA) PTY LTD Sanskirt Tri Carpet Tiles - CRC Building -1408.00
EFT11591 15/09/2014 AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL  MBS OFFICE: Replace R/C Air Con As Quoted -1155.00

EFT11592 15/09/2014 RACHAEL HAYES
Contractor Fees - 1 August 2014 To 31 August 2014 For Tip 
Management

-4583.00

EFT11593 15/09/2014 CR DR W RICHARD MORGAN Travel Reimbursement - Conference -290.32
EFT11594 Cancelled due to incorrect details
EFT11595 17/09/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) PPE 16.09.14 -57973.44
EFT11596 17/09/2014 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation Contributions -6944.28
EFT11597 17/09/2014 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions -24.44
EFT11598 17/09/2014 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll Deductions -280.00
EFT11599 17/09/2014 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll Deductions -19.40
EFT11600 17/09/2014 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL SUPER Superannuation Contributions -365.16
EFT11601 17/09/2014 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation Contributions -1058.31
EFT11602 18/09/2014 JY DISPLAY AND SIGNS PTY LTD Acrylic Picture Frames for CRC -1600.45
EFT11603 23/09/2014 WATER CORPORATION Headworks For Water Supply - CRC -20112.67
EFT11604 25/09/2014 STAPLES -578.25

STAPLES Floor Mats, Pens And File Dividers For Admin 218.38
STAPLES File Racks For Admin 153.56
STAPLES CRC Stationery 206.31

EFT11605 25/09/2014 COURIER AUSTRALIA INTERNATIONAL LISWA Courier Charge -28.53
EFT11606 25/09/2014 OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT CRC Stationery And Boomer Paper -1012.34
EFT11607 25/09/2014 WONGAN RETRAVISION & COMFORTSTYLE FURNITURE CRC Furniture and Hospitality Fitout -38901.63

EFT11608 25/09/2014
WESTERN AUSTRALIAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
(WALGA)

Managing Employee Performance - DCEO & MCS -990.00

EFT11609 25/09/2014 WATER CORPORATION -7101.28
WATER CORPORATION Service Charges For The Craig Road Standpipe 36.44
WATER CORPORATION Service Charges For Kondut West Standpipe 36.44
WATER CORPORATION Service Charges For Davies Road Standpipe 36.44
WATER CORPORATION  Service Charges For Podmore Road Standpipe 40.81
WATER CORPORATION  Service Charges For Wongan-Calingiri Road Standpipe 36.44

WATER CORPORATION Service Charges For Calingiri Wongan Hills Road Standpipe 36.44

WATER CORPORATION Service Charges For The Manmanning Road Standpipe 39.89
WATER CORPORATION Service Charges For Gabalong East Road 73.78
WATER CORPORATION  Service Charges For James Street Standpipe 136.42
WATER CORPORATION Service Charges For Ballidu South East Road Standpipe 38.20

EFT11610 25/09/2014 WHEATBELT TYRES
Supply Of Tyres And Fitting For Various Machinery For The 
Month Of August

-11834.97

EFT11611 25/09/2014 WONGAN CONCRETE SERVICES SWIMMING POOL: Supply And Lay Section Of Concrete -5919.10
EFT11612 25/09/2014 WONGAN NEWSAGENCY CRC Stationery -16.19
EFT11613 25/09/2014 WONGAN HILLS BETTA HOME LIVING Audio Visual Fitout Of The CRC. -27571.00
EFT11614 25/09/2014 PRITCHARD BOOKBINDERS Council Minutes Binding -396.00
EFT11615 25/09/2014 CANNON HYGIENE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Sanitary Unit Yearly Service Charges -556.83
EFT11616 25/09/2014  MARKETFORCE PRODUCTIONS Advertising Sale Of Ballidu Airstrip -375.15
EFT11617 25/09/2014 OVERLAND FREIGHT Freight For Machinery Parts -348.20
EFT11618 25/09/2014 WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Hardware for Works & Services -6900.19
EFT11619 25/09/2014 SIGMA CHEMCIALS 40kg Chlorine Purex -877.00
EFT11620 25/09/2014 RELIANCE PETROLEUM Fuel Purchases For Fleet Cards-August -961.74
EFT11621 25/09/2014 WONGAN MAIL SERVICE CRC Monthly Postage -18.90
EFT11622 25/09/2014  PUBLIC TRANSPORT AUTHORITY OF WA TransWA Ticket Sales For August -230.12
EFT11623 25/09/2014 STATE LIBRARY OF WA Replacement Of Library Books -79.20
EFT11624 25/09/2014 COMPUTER ESSENTIALS Wireless Hot Spot With Printer For CRC -1199.00
EFT11625 25/09/2014 PUBLIC LIBRARIES WESTERN AUSTRALIA INC (PLWA) PLWA Membership 2014/15 -157.59
EFT11626 25/09/2014 FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD -10181.96

FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Boomer Printing 3669.92
FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Boomer Printing 2451.48
FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Boomer Printing 4060.56

EFT11627 25/09/2014 AIR LIQUIDE WA PTY LTD Monthly Rental Charges -74.11

EFT11628 25/09/2014 TEAM DIGITAL
Large Format Printer, Printer Inks And Maintenance Tanks For 
CRC

-3439.00

EFT11629 25/09/2014 AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL -583.55
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Swimming Pool: Install New Submersible Pump 315.15
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL High Pressure Sodium Globe Civic Centre 57.67
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Repaired light in Community Park 210.73

EFT11630 25/09/2014 WONGAN HILLS GUEST HOUSE Accommodation For Three Auditors Inc Dinner And Breakfast -330.00

EFT11631 25/09/2014 DVA FABRICATIONS Furniture For Library Fitout-New CRC -32393.00
DVA FABRICATIONS Furniture For Library Fitout-New CRC 23260.00



DVA FABRICATIONS Melamine Curved Shelving Units For The Tourist Centre 7250.00
DVA FABRICATIONS Childrens Furniture For CRC 1883.00

EFT11632 25/09/2014 WONGAN HILLS THERAPY GROUP Community Development Fund 2014/15 -2757.65
EFT11633 25/09/2014 STIRLING ASPHALT Hot Asphalt For CRC Works -13557.50

EFT11634 25/09/2014 NATURAL PLAY ENVIRONMENTS Community Development Fund - Nature Playground Plans -2500.00

EFT11635 25/09/2014 EMMI TAYLOR Accomodation And Travel For Training per DOT requirements -478.65

EFT11636 25/09/2014 LAVAN LEGAL Lifting Of Caveat From A1986 -490.00
EFT11644 30/09/2014  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DPI Payment September 2014 -68628.30
20113 03/09/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll Deductions -815.00
20114 03/09/2014 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation Contributions -45.23
20115 03/09/2014 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation Contributions -198.33
20116 03/09/2014 PRIME SUPER Superannuation Contributions -525.67
20117 03/09/2014 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation Contributions -187.55
20118 03/09/2014 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation Contributions -206.85
20119 03/09/2014 BT SUPER FOR LIFE Superannuation Contributions -135.64
20120 15/09/2014 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED -3902.47

TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED Admin Telephone Account For August 3527.23
TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED CRC August Phone Account 375.24

20121 15/09/2014 SYNERGY Electricity For Street Lighting -12061.50
20122 15/09/2014  CONSTRUCTION TRAINING FUND Building Levy -995.96
20123 15/09/2014 RACHAEL BAIRSTOW Reimbursement Of Expenses While On Training -149.90
20124 15/09/2014 CITY OF BELMONT Payment Of Long Service Leave - Bob White -8311.15
20125 17/09/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll Deductions -815.00
20126 17/09/2014 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation Contributions -45.23
20127 17/09/2014 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation Contributions -197.56
20128 17/09/2014 PRIME SUPER Superannuation Contributions -525.27
20129 17/09/2014 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation Contributions -187.08
20130 17/09/2014 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation Contributions -206.85
20131 17/09/2014 BT SUPER FOR LIFE Superannuation Contributions -135.64
20132 25/09/2014 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED CRC Telsta Account For August -367.20
20133 25/09/2014 SYNERGY Electricity Account For Sporting Grounds -2391.55
20134 25/09/2014  DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING Rent & Water For 9a Wilding Street -340.95
20135 30/09/2014 WESTNET PTY LTD Admin,CRC, Depot And Pool Internet Access -599.64

Municipal Bank -657513.37
Trust Account -68628.30
TOTAL -726141.67
RECOVERABLE 40448.96
PARTIALLY RECOVERABLE -7101.28
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9.1.2 FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 24 October 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: Financial Reports 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
That the following statements and reports for the month ended September 2014 be received: 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Under the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 the Council is to 
prepare financial reports outlining the financial operations at the previous month end date.  
 
Listed below is a compilation of the reports that will meet compliance, these are listed under 
Sections and the relevant regulations below. 
 
Financial activity statement report  
 
Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act regulation 34.1 of the FMR requires a Local 
Government to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting on the sources and 
application of funds, as set out in the annual budget containing the following detail: 
· Annual budget estimates  
· Budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates (known as YTD 

Budget) Actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to 
which the statement relates (known as YTD Actuals) 

· Material variances between the comparatives of Budget v’s Actuals 
· The net current assets (NCA) at the end of the month to which the statement relates 
 
Regulation 34.2 - Each statement of financial activity must be accompanied by documents 
containing:– 
1. An explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to which it relates, 

less committed assets and restricted assets containing the following detail: 
· An explanation of each of the material variances  
· Such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government 
 
Regulation 34.3 - The information in a statement of financial activity may be shown: 
· According to nature and type classification 
· By program; or  
· By business unit 
 
Each financial year a Local government is to adopt a % value, calculation in accordance with 
AAS5, to be used in reporting material variances. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Refer to attachment. 
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POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Policy F64 - Monthly Financial Reporting Requirements 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. Local Government Act 1995 
2. Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no Strategic Implications relating to this item. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known economic implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The financial reports for the periods ending September 2014 are attached to the Council agenda.  
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended September 2014 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Lyon/Cr Armstrong 
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended September 2014 be 
received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
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e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
CARRIED: 9/0 

RESOLUTION: 031014 
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10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 
Nil 
 
11. NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION OF THE 

MEETING 
 
Nil 
 
12. MATTERS FOR WHICH THE MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
 
13. CLOSURE 
 
There being no further business the President, Cr Macnamara declared the meeting closed at 
3.15pm. 
 
These minutes were confirmed at a meeting on November 2014 
 
 
 
Signed___________________ 
President 
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